First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 27 February 2024 at 5 pm.

No. S 107

MOTOR VEHICLES (THIRD-PARTY RISKS AND COMPENSATION) ACT 1960

MOTOR VEHICLES (THIRD-PARTY RISKS AND COMPENSATION) (COAST CYCLES PTE. LTD. — EXEMPTION) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 23 of the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Act 1960, the Minister for Transport makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) (Coast Cycles Pte. Ltd. — Exemption) (Amendment) Notification 2024 and comes into operation on 28 February 2024.

Amendment of paragraph 1

2. In the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) (Coast Cycles Pte. Ltd. — Exemption) Notification 2022 (G.N. No. S 98/2022) (called in this Notification the principal Notification), in paragraph 1(2), replace "28 February 2024" with "31 August 2024".

Amendment of paragraph 2

- 3. In the principal Notification, in paragraph 2
 - (a) in the definition of "trial", replace "28 February 2024" with "31 August 2024"; and
 - (b) replace the definition of "trial power-assisted bicycle" with —

""trial power-assisted bicycle" means a power-assisted bicycle that —

- (a) has an unladen weight not exceeding 20 kilograms;
- (b) has a width not exceeding 700 millimetres;
- (c) has an electric motor with an aggregate maximum power output rating not exceeding 250 watts;
- (d) has a maximum speed not exceeding 25 km/h when solely propelled by its electric motor; and
- (e) is developed by Coast Cycles and used for the purpose of the trial;

"unladen weight" and "width" have the meanings given by regulation 3B(4) of the Active Mobility Regulations 2018 (G.N. No. S 251/2018).".

Amendment of paragraph 3

4. In the principal Notification, in paragraph 3(c), replace "no more than 3 trial power-assisted bicycles are" with "only one trial power-assisted bicycle is".

[G.N. Nos. S 657/2022; S 108/2023; S 592/2023]

Made on 16 February 2024.

LOH NGAI SENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[LTA/L18.MV.002/DH/EO.CoastCycle.24.01; AG/LEGIS/SL/189/2020/2 Vol. 1]